The biographical details of the above candidates as required to be disclosed under
the Listing Rules are provided by China Minsheng Jiaye and set out in Appendix II to
this circular.

Proposed re-election of Mr. Shi Janson Bing as an executive Director

Reference is made to the announcement of the Company dated 17 July 2015 in
relation to the appointment of Mr. Shi Janson Bing as an executive Director and a
Vice-chairman of the Board. Pursuant to code provision A.4.2 of Appendix 14 of the
Listing Rules, Mr. Shi Janson Bing will retire as an executive Director and, being
eligible, offer himself for re-election at the SGM. Resolution for the re-election of Mr.
Shi Janson Bing as an executive Director will be proposed at the SGM. The
biographical details of Mr. Shi Janson Bing are set out in Appendix II to this circular.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 29 –

EFFECT OF THE TRANSACTIONS

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company has in issue 5,664,713,722 Shares.

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company: (a) as at the
Latest Practicable Date; and (b) immediately after the Subscription Completion:

As at the date of Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after the
Subscription Completion

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

SREI 2,889,659,128 51.01 2,889,659,128 14.05
Directors

Mr. Shi Jian & Md. Si Xiao
Dong (Note 1) 13,009,315 0.23 13,009,315 0.06

Mr. Zhuo Fumin (Note 2) 160,000 0.00 160,000 0.00
China Minsheng Jiaye 12,500,000,000 60.78
Public shareholders

Investor A 700,000,000 3.40
Investor B 500,000,000 2.43
Investor C 500,000,000 2.43
Investor D 500,000,000 2.43
Investor E 200,000,000 0.98
Existing public shareholders 2,761,885,279 48.76 2,761,885,279 13.44
Public sub-total 2,761,885,279 48.76 5,161,885,279 25.11

Total 5,664,713,722 100.00% 20,564,713,722 100.00%

Notes:

1. Mr. Shi Jian is a director of the Company and holds 13,006,991 Shares. Md. Si Xiao Dong is
Mr. Shi Jian’s spouse and holds 2,324 Shares.

2. Mr. Zhuo Fumin is a director of the Company. His spouse, Md. He Pei Pei, holds 160,000
Shares.

Following the Subscription Completion, the Shares held by the core connected
persons, including China Minsheng Jiaye (or its wholly-owned subsidiary), SREI and
the Directors, and their respective close associates, would not count towards the public
float. As each of the Investors holds less than 10% of the issued Shares, they are not
substantial shareholders of the Company and would count as part of the public float.

[…]

As advised by the Directors, on the basis that the Subscription would not have material
effect to the earnings of Group, it is expected that the earnings per share of the Group
would be lowered as a result of the issuance of 14,900,000,000 Subscription Shares.

4.4 Gearing ratio

As at 30 June 2015, the gearing ratio of the Group, being the Group’s net borrowings
(total borrowings minus cash and bank balance) to total capital (total equity plus net
borrowings), was 65%. As advised by the management of the Company, it is expected that
upon the Subscription Completion, the Group’s total equity will be increased by the amount
of net proceeds from the Subscription while the Group’s total liabilities will not be affected.
Accordingly, it is expected that the gearing ratio of the Group would be improved upon the
Subscription Completion.

LETTER FROM THE IFA

– 56 –

5. Potential Dilution Effect on Shareholding

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company: (a) as at the
Latest Practicable Date; and (b) immediately after the Subscription Completion:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after the
Subscription Completion

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

SREI 2,889,659,128 51.01 2,889,659,128 14.05

Directors
Mr. Shi Jian & Madam Si Xiao

Dong (Note 1) 13,009,315 0.23 13,009,315 0.06
Mr. Zhuo Fu Min (Note 2) 160,000 0.00 160,000 0.00

China Minsheng Jiaye – – 12,500,000,000 60.78

Public shareholders
Investor A – – 700,000,000 3.40
Investor B – – 500,000,000 2.43
Investor C – – 500,000,000 2.43
Investor D – – 500,000,000 2.43
Investor E – – 200,000,000 0.98
Existing public shareholders 2,761,885,279 48.76 2,761,885,279 13.44
Public sub-total 2,761,885,279 48.76 5,161,885,279 25.11

Total 5,664,713,722 100.00 20,564,713,722 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Shi Jian is a director of the Company and holds 13,006,991 Shares. Madam Si Xiao Dong is Mr.
Shi Jian’s spouse and holds 2,324 Shares.

2. Mr. Zhuo Fumin is a director of the Company. His spouse, Madam He Pei Pei, holds 160,000 Shares.

As illustrated above, the shareholding of the existing public shareholders would be
reduced from approximately 48.76% as at the Latest Practicable Date to 13.44% immediately
after the Subscription Completion, representing a decrease of 35.32%.

There will be substantial dilution to the shareholding of the existing public
shareholders as a result of the Subscription and we consider that the dilution effect to the

[…]

credit risk and liquidity risk. The board of directors reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks
and they are summarised below.

Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in interest rates relates primarily to its interest-bearing
bank and other borrowings. The Group does not use derivative financial instruments to manage its interest
rate risk. The interest rates and terms of repayment of the borrowings are disclosed in Note 30.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably
possible change in interest rates of the major currencies in which the Group’s borrowings are denominated,
with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s and the Company’s profit before tax (through the
impact on floating rate borrowings). The Group’s and the Company’s equity is not affected, except for the
consequential effect on retained profits (a component of the Group’s and the Company’s equity) by the
changes in profit before tax.

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– I-80 –

Group Company
2014 Impact

on profit
before tax

2013 Impact
on profit

before tax

2014 Impact
on profit

before tax

2013 Impact
on profit

before tax

Changes in variables – RMB
interest rate

+ 50 basis points (89,934) (70,184) – –
- 50 basis points 89,934 70,184 – –

Changes in variables – HK$
interest rate

+ 50 basis points (5,167) (4,731) (5,167) (4,731)
- 50 basis points 5,167 4,731 5,167 4,731

Changes in variables – US$
interest rate

+ 50 basis points (2,870) (2,869) (2,870) (2,869)
- 50 basis points 2,870 2,869 2,870 2,869

Foreign currency risk

Most of the Group’s operating entities operate in Mainland China with most of the transactions
denominated in Renminbi. The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk with only limited exposure
arising primarily with respect to cash at banks, convertible bonds and bank borrowings, which are mainly
denominated in United States dollars (“US$”), Hong Kong dollars (“HK$”) and Australian dollars (“AUD”).

Renminbi is not a freely convertible currency. The conversion of Renminbi into foreign currencies is
subject to the rules and regulations of the foreign exchange control promulgated by the PRC government.